

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

AMARIN PHARMACEUTICALS )  
IRELAND LIMITED, )  
) )  
) )  
Plaintiff, )  
) )  
v. )  
) )  
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, )  
MARGARET A. HAMBURG, M.D., )  
Commissioner of Food and Drugs, and )  
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, )  
Secretary of Health and Human Services, )  
) )  
Defendants. )

---

Civ. No. 1:14-cv-0324-BAH

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION  
AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION**

Christopher N. Sipes (D.C. Bar No. 439294)  
Benjamin C. Block (D.C. Bar No. 479705)  
Matthew J. Berns (D.C. Bar No. 998094)  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004-2401  
(202) 662-6000 (Telephone)  
csipes@cov.com  
bblock@cov.com  
mberns@cov.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff  
Amarin Pharmaceuticals Ireland Limited*

June 17, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. FDA’s Refusal To Recognize Vascepa’s 5-Year Exclusivity Is Contrary To Law..... 3

    A. The Court should enforce the plain language of the statute. .... 3

    B. The statute does not support FDA’s new “activity”-based interpretation. .... 8

II. FDA’s Retroactive Application To Amarin Was Arbitrary And Capricious..... 11

    A. FDA has applied a new policy, not “clarified” an old one. .... 11

    B. FDA’s failure to consider the retroactivity factors requires that its action be set aside.. 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Young</i> (“ <i>Abbott I</i> ”), 691 F. Supp. 462 (D.D.C. 1988) .....	7
* <i>Abbott Labs. v. Young</i> (“ <i>Abbott II</i> ”), 920 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Actavis Elizabeth LLC v. FDA</i> , 625 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	5, 6
<i>Bennett v. Donovan</i> , No. 11-cv-0498, 2013 WL 5424708 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2013) .....	4
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>Cent. Va. Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Clark-Cowlitz Joint Operating Agency v. FERC</i> , 826 F.2d 1074 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (en banc).....	16
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	7
* <i>Gilbert v. FMSHRC</i> , 866 F.2d 1433 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	16
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>HolRail, LLC v. STB</i> , 515 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	4
<i>Ind. Mich. Power Co. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 88 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	11

---

\* The cases and authorities on which Amarin chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs v. NLRB</i> , 635 F.3d 1233 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>LeMoyne-Owen College v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	4
<i>Mayo Found. for Medical Educ. &amp; Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011) .....	11
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>NRDC v. Browner</i> , 57 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Performance Coal Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 642 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7
* <i>Retail, Wholesale &amp; Department Store Union v. NLRB</i> , 466 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....	11
<i>Speedtrack Prods. Group, Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 114 F.3d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Transp. Security Admin.</i> , 554 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>United States v. Home Concrete &amp; Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012).....	4
* <i>Verizon Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 269 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
* 21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(E)(ii).....	1, 3, 5
* 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(F)(ii).....	1, 3, 5

**Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 314.108 .....9, 10  
21 C.F.R. § 314.108(a).....8

**Other Authorities**

Brief for Federal Appellees, *Actavis Elizabeth LLC v. Sebelius*,  
625 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (No. 10-5066), 2010 WL 3207405.....9  
Brief for Respondent in Opposition, *Abbott Labs. v. Kessler*,  
502 U.S. 819 (1991) (No. 90-1898), 1991 WL 11178351.....6
